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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THIS PRESENTATION MAY CONSTITUTE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995 PROVIDES SAFE HARBOR 
PROTECTIONS FOR FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO ENCOURAGE COMPANIES TO PROVIDE PROSPECTIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THEIR BUSINESS. FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
INCLUDE STATEMENTS CONCERNING PLANS, OBJECTIVES, GOALS, STRATEGIES, FUTURE EVENTS OR PERFORMANCE, AND UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND OTHER STATEMENTS, WHICH ARE OTHER 
THAN STATEMENTS OF HISTORICAL FACTS.  

FLEX LNG LTD. (“FLEX LNG” OR “THE COMPANY”) DESIRES TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISIONS OF THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995 AND IS INCLUDING 
THIS CAUTIONARY STATEMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THIS SAFE HARBOR LEGISLATION. THE WORDS "BELIEVE," "EXPECT," "ANTICIPATE," "ESTIMATE," "INTEND," "PLAN," "TARGET," "PROJECT," 
"LIKELY," "MAY," "WILL," "WOULD," "COULD" AND SIMILAR EXPRESSIONS IDENTIFY FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. 

THE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS IN THIS PRESENTATION ARE BASED UPON VARIOUS ASSUMPTIONS, MANY OF WHICH ARE BASED, IN TURN, UPON FURTHER ASSUMPTIONS, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MANAGEMENT’S EXAMINATION OF HISTORICAL OPERATING TRENDS, DATA CONTAINED IN THE COMPANY’S RECORDS AND OTHER DATA AVAILABLE FROM THIRD PARTIES. 
ALTHOUGH FLEX LNG BELIEVES THAT THESE ASSUMPTIONS WERE REASONABLE WHEN MADE, BECAUSE THESE ASSUMPTIONS ARE INHERENTLY SUBJECT TO SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTIES AND 
CONTINGENCIES WHICH ARE DIFFICULT OR IMPOSSIBLE TO PREDICT AND ARE BEYOND THE COMPANY’S CONTROL, THERE CAN BE NO ASSURANCE THAT THE COMPANY WILL ACHIEVE OR 
ACCOMPLISH THESE EXPECTATIONS, BELIEFS OR PROJECTIONS. FLEX LNG UNDERTAKES NO OBLIGATION, AND SPECIFICALLY DECLINES ANY OBLIGATION, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY LAW, TO PUBLICLY 
UPDATE OR REVISE ANY FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, WHETHER AS A RESULT OF NEW INFORMATION, FUTURE EVENTS OR OTHERWISE. 

IN ADDITION TO THESE IMPORTANT FACTORS, OTHER IMPORTANT FACTORS THAT, IN THE COMPANY’S VIEW, COULD CAUSE ACTUAL RESULTS TO DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THOSE DISCUSSED IN THE 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS INCLUDE: UNFORESEEN LIABILITIES, FUTURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, THE STRENGTH OF WORLD ECONOMIES AND CURRENCIES, GENERAL MARKET CONDITIONS, 
INCLUDING FLUCTUATIONS IN CHARTER RATES AND VESSEL VALUES, CHANGES IN DEMAND IN THE LNG TANKER MARKET, CHANGES IN THE COMPANY’S OPERATING EXPENSES, INCLUDING BUNKER 
PRICES, DRY-DOCKING AND INSURANCE COSTS, THE FUEL EFFICIENCY OF THE COMPANY’S VESSELS, THE MARKET FOR THE COMPANY’S VESSELS, AVAILABILITY OF FINANCING AND REFINANCING, 
ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH COVENANTS IN SUCH FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS, FAILURE OF COUNTERPARTIES TO FULLY PERFORM THEIR CONTRACTS WITH THE COMPANY, CHANGES IN 
GOVERNMENTAL RULES AND REGULATIONS OR ACTIONS TAKEN BY REGULATORY AUTHORITIES, INCLUDING THOSE THAT MAY LIMIT THE COMMERCIAL USEFUL LIVES OF LNG TANKERS, POTENTIAL 
LIABILITY FROM PENDING OR FUTURE LITIGATION, GENERAL DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL POLITICAL CONDITIONS, POTENTIAL DISRUPTION OF SHIPPING ROUTES DUE TO ACCIDENTS OR 
POLITICAL EVENTS, VESSEL BREAKDOWNS AND INSTANCES OF OFF-HIRE, AND OTHER FACTORS, INCLUDING THOSE THAT MAY BE DESCRIBED FROM TIME TO TIME IN THE REPORTS AND OTHER 
DOCUMENTS THAT THE COMPANY FILES WITH OR FURNISHES TO THE U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (“SEC”).    

FOR A MORE COMPLETE DISCUSSION OF CERTAIN OF THESE AND OTHER RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPANY, PLEASE REFER TO THE REPORTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS 
THAT FLEX LNG FILES WITH OR FURNISHES TO THE SEC. 

THIS PRESENTATION IS NOT AN OFFER TO PURCHASE OR SELL, OR A SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE OR SELL, ANY SECURITIES OR A SOLICITATION OF ANY VOTE OR APPROVAL. 
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FOURTH QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS 

1) Time Charter Equivalent rate and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. A reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is included in the Q4-19 earnings report 

 Revenues of $52.0m vs. $29.8m for Q3-19 and in line with guidance of $50-55m 

 Time Charter Equivalent(1) rate of $94kpdr vs. $58.2kpdr for Q3-19  

 Adjusted EBITDA(1) of $41.9m vs. $21.8m for Q3-19 

 Net Income of $23.9m vs. $0.5m for Q3-19  

 Earnings per share of $0.44 in Q4-19 vs. $0.01 for Q3-19 

 Dividend of $0.10 per share declared by BoD for Q4-19 payable on or about March 25, 2020 

 Signed the $629m ECA financing on February 25, 2020 

 Agreed long-term charter with Gunvor for Flex Artemis on November 25, 2019 

 Extended TCPs for both Flex Ranger and Flex Enterprise by 12mths each 

 We have in total transferred four ships to Flex LNG Fleet Management as of February 25, 2020  

 Strengthen commercial team with the appointment of Ben Martin as Chief Commercial Officer 
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STATUS AND NEAR-TERM OUTLOOK 

1) Subject normal operation and up-time on vessels and no material adverse change in market circumstances 

• Based on fixtures to date we anticipate TCE in Q1 to be close to $70kpdr¹  

• Three of six ships on water booked in Q2 through fixed or variable TCs 

• All our newbuildings are currently ahead of schedule, particularly the XDFs 

LNGCs Q1-20 Q2-20 Q3-20 Q4-20 Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 

Flex Endeavour Spot 

Flex Enterprise Variable TC Options to Q1-2024 

Flex Ranger Fixed TC Fixed TC Option Q2-2022 

Flex Rainbow Variable TC Options to Q1-2021 

Flex Constellation Spot 

Flex Courageous Spot 

Flex Aurora Yard ----- Open 

Flex Amber Yard ----- Open 

Flex Artemis Yard Variable TC firm to Q2-2025 with options Q2-2030 

Flex Resolute Yard Open 

Flex Freedom Yard Open 

Flex Volunteer Yard ----- Open 

Flex Vigilant Yard ----- Open 
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Q4 BACK OF ENVELOPE RETURN ANALYSIS  

 

6 SHIPS 
 
In operation during 
quarter and 7 under 
construction with no 
income in quarter 

~$190m 
 
Average book value of 
ships in operation 

~$130m 
 
Average gross debt per 
ship in operation 

~$130m 
 
Cash holdings at end of 
year i.e. about $10m 
each ship for WC and 
final equity contribution 

~$70m 
 
Average equity per ship 
in operation when 
adjusted for $10m cash 
per ship 

~$420m 
 
Equity currently 
employed or about 
50% of book equity of 
~$840m 

~$24m 
 
Net income and FCF 
adjusted for WC and 
ordinary repayment of 
debt 

~25% 
 
Annualized Return on 
Equity Employed during 
quarter  

~10% 
 
Return on equity once 
fully invested with TCE 
rates of ~65kpdr 

~15% 
 
Return on equity once 
fully invested with TCE 
rates of ~75kpdr 
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BRAND NEW STATE-OF-THE-ART FLEET 

1) Source: Company 

ME-GI X-DF 
ME-GI with Full 

Reliquefaction System 

ME-GI with Partial 
Reliquefaction System 

High Pressure Low pressure 

Endeavour (2018) 

Courageous (2019) 

Freedom (2020) 

 
 

Vigilant (2021) 

Source: Company 

Enterprise (2018) 

Ranger (2018) 

Rainbow (2018) 

Constellation (2019) 

Resolute (2020) 

Artemis (2020) Aurora (2020) 

Amber (2020) 

Volunteer (2020/21) 

Initial Flex LNG vessels 
$210M equity 

$257.5m debt raised 

Acquired in 2017: 
$329m equity issued 
$550m debt raised 

Acquired in 2018:  
$300m equity issued 

$629m financing secured for 2020 newbuilds 

$840m equity and $1.4bn of attractive long-term debt finance secured 
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LIMITED REMAINING NEWBUILDING CAPEX 

$m 

1) The $629m ECA facility for the 2020 newbuildings remains subject customary closing conditions. 
2) $50m accordion is uncommitted and subject to acceptable  long-term charters and credit approval by lenders 

 
 

• Pre-paid capex of $349m 

• 30% of purchase price ($275.4m) for Artemis/Resolute/Freedom/Volunteer/Vigilant 

• 20% of purchase price ($73.6m) for Aurora/Amber 

• Unfunded capex in 2020 of $56m vs. available liquidity of $129m as per Dec 31, 2019  

• Potential increase of $50m under $629m financing for 2020 NBs in case of long-term charters(2) 

• Remaining capex of $126m per vessel for the two NBs scheduled for delivery in 2021 

• In line with recent bank financings and well below Hyundai Glovis sale and charterback of $150m per vessel 

 126  
 126  

 56  

 629   1,286  

 349  

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

Newbuilding capex Pre-paid capex Financing 2020 NBs Net capex 2020 NBs Capex 2021 NBs
(1) 
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STAGGERED DEBT MATURITY PROFILE 

1) Assumes $50m  revolving facility under $100m term loan fully drawn. The $629m ECA facility remains subject customary closing conditions. Repayment schedule for $629m ECA facility based on contracted delivery dates for the five newbuildings.  The 
12-year ECA tranche under the $629m ECA facility will mature at same time as the $250m commercial tranche if  commercial tranche is not refinanced on terms acceptable to the ECA lenders.  

$m 
 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

 300

 350

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

$300M Sale and Charterback $157.5M Sale and Leasback $100M Term Loan $250M Term Loan $629M ECA Facility

• Long funding secured with first loan maturity in July 2024 

• Staggered debt maturity profile, mitigating re-financing risk  

$m 
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SPOT MARKET REVIEW 

1) Source: Affinity, Company 
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Open East of Suez Open West of Suez LNG 145K CBM Spot (Steam)

LNG 160K CBM (TFDE) DF-2S

1 2 

3 

4 

5 

1. Wide arbitrage spread between Europe to 
Asia as well as higher netback US to Asia 
than Europe. Chinese buyers very active with 
floating storage build-up.  

2. JKM correction due to El Niño weather 
conditions resulting in Chinese over-
contracting. Redelivery of storage vessels 
caused market to correct. 

3. High growth in liquefaction capacity, 
primarily in US, tightening up shipping 
balance due to longer sailing distances in H2. 

4. Seasonal strengthening into winter, growing 
geopolitical tension in Middle East, Cosco 
sanctions as well as floating storage 

5. Market structure switching from contago to 
backwardation, a second mild winter in the 
northern hemisphere and lastly the Corona 
virus hitting confidence. 
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• In 2018 Asia took ~93% of new production. With Asian 
basin in deficit due to strong Chinese demand, it 
absorbed most volumes from North America and RoW 

• Strong Asian demand and high basin spreads (arbitrage) 
resulted in re-load demand of 3.7MT of which most from 
Europe.  

• Sailing distance grew by 3.4% to ~4,050 NM. 

 

• In 2019 Europe took ~93% of new production and 
thereby doubling its LNG import to ~90MT. 

• With global oversupply of gas, Europe acted as the supply 
sink and  absorbed most of North America and RoW 
volumes as well as maintaining Russian volumes despite 
Yamal expansion 

• Sailing distance fell by 3.4% to ~3,900 NM 

2019 TRADE FLOWS SUMMARIZED 

1) Source: Fearnleys 

  Asia Europe 
North 
America Russia RoW 

Import 
growth 

Asia 8.8 -2.2 2.1 1.1 -1.7 8.1 

Europe 0.0 0.9 11.0 8.0 14.0 33.8 

RoW 0.0 -1.6 -0.3 -3.4 -5.3 

Export growth 8.8 -2.9 12.7 9.1 8.9 36.6 

  Asia Europe 
North 
America Russia RoW 

Import 
growth 

Asia 7.8 2.9 6.2 0.9 11.4 29.2 

Europe -0.1 0.0 0.8 7.8 0.0 8.4 

RoW 0.1 1.8 -0.2 -8.1 -6.4 

Export growth 7.8 4.7 6.8 8.7 3.3 31.2 

Trade flows 2018 vs 2017 

Trade flows 2019 vs 2018 

-5.00%

5.00%

15.00%

LNG trade Distance Tonne/miles Fleet (m3) Ships

2018 2019 2020E
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Europe was 8 of top 10 LNG growth markets in 2019 Low gas prices and high carbon prices spur European demand 

THE EUROPEAN SINK ABSORBED ~34MT LNG IN 2019 

1) Source: Shell, Kpler 

MT 
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LNG PRODUCT MARKET FROM BACKWARDATION TO CONTANGO 

Source: Bloomberg, CME 

Oil linked (JCC 13%) is basis for 
~70% of delivered cargoes 
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LNG CHEAPER THAN COAL 

1) Source: Kepler Chevreaux, ICE, CME, Company,  

Asian LNG again below coal adjusted for efficiency stimulating coal to gas switching  
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in China Expected impact of Coronavirus on Chinese LNG demand 

COVID-19 EFFECT ON LNG 

• Wood Mackenzie expect that the Coronavirus will affect Chinese 
LNG demand adversely by 2.6 to 6.3 MT in 2020 compared to base 
line level prior to the outbreak. 

• BNEF expect China gas demand growth to be reduced from 6.9% to 
5.6% in best case while growth will slow to 4.7% in worse case. 

• The effect depends on the length and severity of China’s slowdown 
with the best case assuming recovery by end of April 2020 while 
worse case having a bigger impact on the Chinese economy thereby 
dragging out the recovery. 

• Coronavirus has also resulted in jump in floating storage with 23 
ships being floated on average about 17 days. 

1) Source: Wood Mackenzie, BNEF , Poten, Kpler and Company 
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LNG imports rebounding Increased import reduced floating storage 

CHINA STARTING TO RECOVER 

1) Source: Bloomber, Kpler, Poten and Company 
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(12m rolling-sum)  

~25MT OF VOLUME GROWTH EXPECTED IN 2020 

1) Source: KPLER 

CAGR: 11% 
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FID of new volumes in 2019 Main contenders for FID in 2020/21 

2019 WAS RECORD YEAR FOR FID OF NEW CAPACITY 

1) Source: Bloomberg, Platts 
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Golden Pass:  15,6 Mmtpa, brownfield 
Sabine Pass T6: 4,5 Mmtpa, brownfield,  
Mozambique : 12,9 Mmtpa, greenfield  
Calcasieu Pass :  10,8 Mmtpa, greenfield 
Arctic LNG-2:  19.8 Mmtpa, greenfield 
Nigeria LNG T7: 7.7Mmtpa, brownfield 

Likely FIDs Country 
Volume 

(Mmtpa) 

Woodfibre LNG 2.1 

Rovuma LNG 15.2 

Qatargas expansion 33-49 

Pluto Train 2 5.0 

Energia Costa Azul I 3.3 

Driftwood LNG Phase 1 16.6 

Port Arthur 13.5 

Freeport T4 5.0 

PNG T3/Papua LNG 8.0 

Total FID volumes   102-119 
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LNG is the main transition fuel LNG becomes the main mode of international trade 

LNG IS THE TRANSITION FUEL 

1) Source: Shell LNG Outlook 2020 
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Asia will continue to be the main driver for LNG demand Asia’s demand growth becomes less dependent on China 

ASIA WILL CONTINUE TO BE THE MAIN IMPORT AREA 

1) Source: Shell LNG Outlook 2020 

 -

  200

  400

  600

  800

 1 000

2019 Asia Europe Americas Mid-East &
Africa

2040

B
C

M
 

LNG demand 4% CAGR 

74 % 

 -

  150

  300

  450

  600

  750

2019 China JKT South Asia Rest of Asia 2040
B

C
M

 

Asia LNG demand 4% CAGR 

8 % 
9 % 

23 % 1 % 

28 % 

48 % 

9 % 



20 

• We deliver our best ever financial results with 
revenues of $52m in line with guidance of $50-55m 
and EPS of 44 cents per share 

• LNG freight market affected near term by combination 
of glut of LNG and reduced demand from China 
following Coronavirus outbreak  

• Anticipate Q1-20 TCE close to $70kpdr 

• We expect stronger market for H2-2020 

• Flex LNG maintain very strong capitalization and 
liquidity position with $129m cash holdings at year-
end and limited remaining capex 

• We are well positioned with a fleet of 13 state-of-the-
art LNG carriers (MEGI/XDF) 

• LNG is a long game with very positive long-term 
drivers 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
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Appendix 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure. A reconciliation to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is included in the Q4-19 earnings report 

• Revenues of $52.0m vs. $29.8m for Q3-19   

• Adjusted EBITDA
(1)

 of $41.9m vs. $21.8m for Q3-19 

• Vessel operating expenses impacted by planned 
maintenance and training on the vessels, as well as 
full quarter of six vessels on the water 

• Increase in interest expense mainly due to full 
quarter of interest under $250m facility following 
drawdown of  final $125m tranche in August and 
full quarter of interest under the $300m Hyundai 
Glovis sale and charterback transaction executed 
in July  

• Unrealized non-cash gain on interest rate swaps of 
$1.6m compared to a loss of $0.9m in Q3-19   

Unaudited Figures in thousand of $ 
Three months ended Full year 

Dec 31, 2019 Sept 30, 2019 2019 

Vessel operating revenues 51,994                       29,814                    119,967  

Voyage expenses                          -388                           -994                       -6,284  

Vessel operating expenses                      -8,114                       -4,618                     -22,423  

Administrative expenses                       -1,850                       -2,286                       -7,506  

Depreciation                      -8,683                       -7,840                     -28,747  

Operating income/(loss)                      32,959                       14,076                       55,007  

Finance income                           349                            264                         1,073  

Interest expense                    -11,084                       -9,437                     -33,875  

(Loss)/gain on derivatives                        1,589                           -915                       -1,555  

Write-off of debt issuance costs                               -                        -3,388                       -3,388  

Other financial items                           226                           -133                           -113  

Income/(loss) before tax                      24,039                            467                       17,149  

Income tax credit/(expense)                          -183                                 1                           -182  

Net income/(loss)                      23,856                            468                       16,967  
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BALANCE SHEET 

1) Long term debt is presented net of debt issuance cost 

• Solid liquidity of $129.1m as per Dec 31, 2019 

• Assets consist of six vessels in operation and seven 
newbuildings under construction 

• Vessel purchase prepayments of $349.5m relates to 
remaining seven newbuildings 

• Total interest bearing debt of $778.8m, of which 
$34.6m is due next 12 months(1) 

• Equity ratio of 51% 

Unaudited Figures in thousand of $ Dec 31, 2019 Sept 30, 2019 

Assets     

Current assets 

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents                   129,098                       56,554  

Other current assets                       14,792                       16,570  

Non-current assets     

Vessels and equipment                1,147,274                 1,155,835  

Other fixed assets                              10                                 5  

Vessel purchase prepayment                   349,472                    349,472  

Derivative instruments receivable                           636                            269  

Total Assets                1,641,282                 1,578,705  

Liabilities and Equity     

Current liabilities     

Current portion of long-term debt                      34,566                       34,261  

Derivative instruments payable                        2,371                         3,521  

Other current liabilities                      20,795                       17,272  

Non-current liabilities     

Long-term debt                   744,283                    702,893  

Other non-current liabilities                                2                                 3  

Total equity                   839,265                    820,755  

Total Equity and Liabilities                1,641,282                 1,578,705  
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CASHFLOW 

 

• Net cash flow from operating activities of $37.3m in 
Q4-19, up from $8.4m in Q3-19  

• Net cash flow from operating activities of $51.5m 
for FY 2019 

• Newbuilding capex for FY 2019 of $291.5m relates 
to final payment upon delivery of newbuildings 
Courageous/Constellation 

• Proceeds from long-term debt for FY 2019: 

• $250m facility Courageous/Constellation 

• $300m sale and charterback Endeavour/ 
Enterprise 

• $100m facility Ranger 

• Prepayment of long-term debt for FY 2019 relates 
to $315m facility entered into in December 2017 

Unaudited Figures in thousand of $ 
Three months ended Full year 

Dec 31, 2019 Sept 30, 2019 2019 
        

Net income/(loss)                     23,856                           468                      16,967  

Working capital adjustments                       5,301                       -4,506                          -764  

Other non-cash items                       8,148                      12,461                      35,323  

Net cash flow from operating activities 37,305 8,423 51,526 

Purchase of other fixed assets                              -7                               -3                            -10  

Newbuilding capex                         -119                  -145,214                  -291,532  

Net cash flow used in investing activities -126 -145,217 -291,542 

Repayment of long-term debt                      -8,567                       -9,078                    -29,456  

Repayment of revolving credit facility                               -                     -50,000                    -50,000  

Prepayment of long-term debt                               -                   -294,000                  -294,000  

Proceeds from long-term debt                     49,342                   525,000                    697,879  

Financing costs                               -                        -5,014                       -5,014  

Dividends paid                      -5,411                                -                        -5,411  

Other                               1                               -4                              19  

Net cash flow from financing activities 35,365 166,904 314,017 

        

Net cash flow 72,544 30,110 74,001 

Cash balance at the beginning of period                     56,554                      26,444                      55,097  

Cash balance at the end of period 129,098 56,554 129,098 
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DIVERSIFIED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

• ~$1.3 billion in attractive financing secured in 2019 

• Diversified funding between lease financing, bank 

financing and ECA financing 

• Expanded relationship with leading international 

financing providers 

 
1) Outstanding amounts as per December 31, 2019 

2) Commitment as per December 31, 2019 

$442m 

$344m 

$629m 

Lease finacings Bank facilities ECA facility(1) (1) (2) 


